

parents and is dependent on them; that she has no source of income and that there is no one in the family who could accompany her to Rourkela to defend the petition. These averments are not seriously challenged. On the facts and circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer.

3. Accordingly, transfer petition is allowed. Civil Proceeding No.260 of 2009 titled Dharmendra Kumar Vs. Shachi Thakur pending before the Family Court, Rourkela District Sundergarh (Orissa) is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court at Rohini, Delhi.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;
May 06, 2011.

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)